Figure 3. Decay rate of different biomass fractions and products for a 100-year period. Half-life periods
in years are given in brackets.

Sensitivity Analysis

To test the robustness of the result, model parameters with the highest uncertainties are adjusted.
Included in the sensitivity analysis is: (a) the decay rates (half-life periods) of biomass resources,
(b) emissions factor for wood, and (c) the fuel efficiency of the plant (Table 3). The carbon content
of the coal used in 2005 was known, allowing for accurate estimates of the CO2 emissions from
combustion. The carbon content of wood was not known, and therefore an average value of 113.9 kg
CO2eq GJ−1 has been used as recommended in the IPCC Guidelines for National GHG Inventories [25].
The IPCC Guidelines furthermore emphasize that the emission factor of wood can vary considerably,
and therefore contribute to inherent uncertainty. It was not considered meaningful to analyze changing
emission factors for transportation and processing of the fuels, since their share of the overall emissions
was relatively small.

Table 3. Parameters and parameter values included in the sensitivity analysis.

Parameters Changes Relative to Base Case

Half-life of decaying biomass 50%, 200%, 400%
Emission factor of wood −10%, +10%

Biomass fuel conversion efficiency −10%
Coal fuel conversion efficiency +10%

Energies 2018, 11, 807 7 of 12

3. Results

The total emissions per produced GJ are almost identical for both scenarios. Emissions from the
biomass scenario are slightly higher by 4.4 kg CO2eq GJ−1, which represents the carbon debt, equaling
3.2% of the total emissions. Emissions from fuel combustion constitute the largest share with 92% in
the reference scenario and 96% in the biomass scenario. Emissions from other sources than combustion,
also referred to as supply chain emissions, constitute a minor share of the total emissions. The carbon
debt more or less equals the emissions related to transportation in the biomass scenario. Figure 4